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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

July 19,2011 . 

Ms. Charlotte A. Towe 
Assistant General Counsel 
TDCJ - Office of the General Counsel 
P.O. Box 4004 
Huntsville, Texas 77342-4004 

Dear Ms. Towe: 

0R2011-l0234 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 424218. 

The Texas Department of Criminal Justice (the "department") received a request for the 
following information pertaining to the provision of therapeutic services for substance abuse, 
cognitive and criminogenic services, and interventions: (1) communications between the 
department and the Harris County Community Supervision and Corrective Department 
("HCCSCD") over a specified time period; (2) the bid proposal process and selection criteria 
for selecting a contractor; (3) information pertaining to David and Ivory Ministries, Inc.; 
and (4) information pertaining to the review and audit of HCCSCD's provision of these 
services over a specified time period, excluding any patient records, clinical notes, or billing 
records. You state the department has released or will release some of the requested 
information. You claim that the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.104 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the submitted information. 

You claim the submitted cost and technical team evaluation results, worksheet, and member 
evaluation worksheets pertaining to three requests for proposals are excepted from disclosure 
under section 552.1 04 of the Government Code, which excepts from disclosure "information 
that, if released, would give advantage to a competitor or bidder." Gov't Code § 552.l04. 
The purpose of section 552.104 is to protect the purchasing interests of a governmental body 
in competitive bidding situations where the governmental body wishes to withhold 
information in order to obtain more favorable offers. See Open Records Decision No. 592 
(1991). Section 552.1 04 protects information from disclosure if the governmental body 
demonstrates potential harm to its interests in a particular competitive situation. See Open 
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Records Decision No. 463 (1987). Section 552.104 generally does not except information 
relating to compe~itive bidding after a contract has been awarded and executed. See Open 
Records Decision No. 541 (1990). However, this office has determined that in some 
circumstances section 552.104 may apply to information pertaining to an executed contract 
where the governmental body solicits bids for the same or similar goods or services on a 
recurring basis. See id. at 5. 

In this instance, you inform us the submitted information relates to contracts that have 
already been awarded and executed; thus, the submitted information does not pertain to a 
current competitive bidding situation. You assert that disclosure of the submitted 
information would allow third-party bidders in the future to tailor their bids to specific 
evaluation criteria, undermining the quality ofthe proposals and undermining competition 
among bidders, all of which would be detrimental to the department. You have not, 
however, explained that the department has a history of soliciting bids for these programs or 
that the department plans to solicit bids for these programs on a regular basis, such that a 
pattern of recurrence could be shown regarding the solicitation of bids for these programs. 
Thus, we find you have failed to demonstrate how the submitted information pertains to same 
or similar goods or services for which the department solicits bids on a recurring basis. 
Therefore, we find you have failed to establish how the submitted information is excepted 
under section 552.104 of the Government Code, and it may not be withheld on this basis. 
As you have raised no other exceptions to disclosure, the department must release the 
submitted information. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at htm://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

SJ~~I' 
Jennifer Luttrall 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: ID# 424218 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


